(11 U.S.C. section 363(f)).

5

1213

1415

17

16

18 19

20

2122

23

2425

27

28

26

The motion is made on the primary grounds that the sale meets the requirements of Bankruptcy Code section 363, subsection (b), in that the Debtors propose to sell "other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate" (11 U.S.C. section 363(b)) "free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate . . . [and] (2) such entity consents"

the court for an Order authorizing the Sale of Estate Property of the Debtor, real property at 7744

Industry Ave., Pico Rivera, California (the "Property") free and clear of liens, claims and interests.

In addition, the sale is in the best interests of the estate because the Property is too expensive to manage while servicing the consensual liens secured by it, is not likely to be sold for a higher price and its sale would reduce the debt that would require administration within the estate.

The motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities and supporting declarations, all pleadings, papers and records on file with the court, and such other evidence, oral or documentary, as may be presented to the court at the time of the hearing on this matter.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE of the following, stated in accordance with Local Rule 6004-1:

- (A) The date, time, and place of the hearing on the proposed sale of the Property:
 TBD in Courtroom 1668 of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Central District of
 California, 255 East Temple Street, Los Angeles, California.
 - (B) The name of the proposed buyer: Woo Sok Cha ("Proposed Buyer").
 - (C) A description of the property to be sold:
 - Real property, located at 7744 Industry Ave., Pico Rivera, California.
 - (D) The terms and conditions of the proposed sale, including the price and all contingencies:

The terms and conditions are those in the Purchase Agreement, attached to the accompanying declaration of Debtor Juan E. Alfaro, including a price of \$2.1 million and no contingencies. The Proposed Buyer

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(E) Whether the proposed sale is free and clear of liens, claims or interests, or subject to them, and a description of all such liens, claims, or interests:

The sale is proposed to be free and clear of liens, claims and interests. There are seven liens against the property, for approximately \$1.165 million.

- (F) Whether the proposed sale is subject to higher and better bids:
- Since the purchase offer meets or exceeds the Property's formally appraised value, no approval of overbid procedures is sought.
- (G) The consideration to be received by the estate, including estimated commissions, fees, and other costs of sale:

The estate would receive the purchase price of \$1.9 million, less a 5 percent commission of \$95,000.00 to the brokers.

(H) If authorization is sought to pay a commission, the identity of the auctioneer, broker, or sales agent and the amount or percentage of the proposed commission to be paid:

The broker to receive commission is Jorge Garcia, J&J Brokers and Associates, 1113 Venice Blvd., Los Angeles, California 90015.

(I) A description of the estimated or possible tax consequences to the estate, if known, and how any tax liability generated by the sale of the property will be paid:

Unknown, except that the estate will be able to pay any applicable taxes from proceeds of the sale.

(J) The date by which an objection must be filed and served:

14 days before the hearing on the motion or such earlier date as the court may set.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(f) an interested party opposing, joining, or responding to this motion must file and serve the opposition, joinder or response on the moving parties not later than, either 14 days before the date set for the hearing, or such earlier date as the court may set, and pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(h), the failure to timely file an opposition to the Motion may be deemed by the Court to be consent to the granting of the Motion.

WHEREFORE, the Debtor prays that the court enter an order or orders:

Case₁2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Main Document Page 4 of 15 1. Authorizing the Debtor's closing the sale of the Property free and clear of liens. 1 2 pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 363(b) and (f); 3 2. Finding that the buyer is entitled to a finding that it is a good faith purchaser under section 363(m); 4 3. 5 Waiving the stay of fourteen (14) days of an order as provided in Rule 6004(h) of 6 the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure; and 7 4. Granting such other and further relief as the Court deems just and appropriate. 8 Date: October 5, 2017 THE ORANTES LAW FIRM, P.C. 9 10 By: /s/ Giovanni Orantes 11 Giovanni Orantes General Insolvency Counsel for Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession, Juan E. Alfaro 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 15

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES

The Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession (the "Debtor"), Juan E. Alfaro is a married man. He seeks court approval to sell his real property at 7744 Industry Ave., Pico Rivera, California 90660, APN No. 6369-011-007 (the "Property").

I.

INTRODUCTION

A. Background Facts

Juan E. Alfaro filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") on July 10, 2017 (the "Petition Date"), Case No. 2:17-bk-18357-BR (the "Bankruptcy Code") pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Central District of California, Los Angeles Division, the Hon. Barry Russell, presiding (the "Bankruptcy Court").

Mr. Alfaro is an entrepreneur. He has started several businesses, including Linda's Seafood, Triton Foods and Alfa Trading Group, Inc. He previously reorganized his personal finances in a Chapter 11 case he filed jointly with his wife; however, over-diversification and unanticipated circumstances have led him to the point where he needs to reorganize his debts by attempting to complete a sale of his refrigerated warehouse instead of letting it be sold in a foreclosure sale because that would not eliminate judgment liens recorded against him. At the same time, he needs to reorganize debts against his principal residence and other general unsecured claims.

The Debtor tried to avoid having to file the present Chapter 11 case at all by negotiating with the holders of liens secured by his commercial warehouse and came very close but ran out of time to complete a sale before the senior lienholder was set to foreclose on the property.

Foreclosure would leave the Debtor still with the debt, including judgment liens, secured by his commercial warehouse while a consensual sale would ideally eliminate them. In this case, the Debtor intends to (1) sell his commercial warehouse through a Chapter 11 plan, restructure the debt secured by it or negotiate with a purchaser of the senior secured lien, (2) restructure the debt secured by his principal residence; (3) continue making payments on his Riverside rental property; and, (4) reorganize the remainder of his debts. This Motion is designed to implement item (1).

B. The Transaction for Which Court Approval is Sought

The Property is a commercial property located at 7744 Industry Ave., Pico Rivera, California.

Under a June 5, 2017 Commercial and Residential Listing Agreement with J&J Brokers and Associates, the Debtor engaged that brokerage firm to market and sell the Property. J&J Brokers and Associates have extensive experience in selling similar properties and engaged in exhaustive marketing efforts. Their employment application by the Debtor has been filed with the court and approved. See the broker's accompanying declaration.

The proposed buyer is the current holder of the junior lien secured by the Property, but the buyer and the Debtor are dealing at arms-length through brokers.

П.

LEGAL DISCUSSION

A. SUMMARY

Unless the court orders otherwise, Bankruptcy Code section 363(c)(1) authorizes a debtor-in-possession to enter into the use, sale and lease of estate property in the ordinary course of business, without notice and a hearing. Section 363(b) provides that a debtor-in-possession may also enter into transactions other than in the ordinary course of business, including the use, sale or lease of property, <u>after</u> notice and a hearing under circumstances such as set out in this motion.

The debtor-in-possession is authorized, under subsections (b) and (f) of section 363, to sell property of the estate free and clear of any interest of another in such property under certain conditions, such as when "the price at which such property is to be sold is greater than the aggregate value of all liens on such property." Bankruptcy Code section 363(f)(3). Under subsection (h), the Debtors may sell, subject to certain conditions, the estate's interest in the property. A debtor's rights in use, sale and lease of property under Section 363 are subject to the same restrictions applicable to a trustee. See *Medical Malpractice Ins. Ass'n v. Hirsch (In re Lavigne)*, 114 F.3d 379, 38 C.B.C.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1997).

В.

THE PROPOSED SALE SHOULD BE APPROVED PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 363(b) AND 11 U.S.C. § 363(f)

Under the terms of the agreement for purchase and sale of the Property, a copy of which is attached to the declaration of the Debtor, Debtor seeks to sell his commercial property in Pico Rivera, California, to buyer Woo Sok Cha (Collectively the "Buyer") for a total of \$2,100,000.00. A review of the applicable cases interpreting Bankruptcy Code Sections 363(b) and 363(f) in light of the facts here, indicates court approval of the sale is warranted.

(i) The Sale Should Be Approved Under § 363(b).

Section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code empowers a debtor-in-possession to "sell . . . other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. § 363(b). This statutory authority to sell assets conferred upon a debtor "include[s] a sale of substantially all the assets of an estate." Otto Preminger Films, Ltd. v. Qintex Entertainment, Inc. (In re Qintex Entertainment, Inc.), 950 F.2d 1492, 1495 (9th Cir. 1991); see also In re Anchor Exploration Co., 30 B.R. 802, 808 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1983) (courts should have wide latitude to approve sales under Section 363(b)).

As set out in Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2012) ¶ 363.02:

Often . . . there are business reasons to sell all or substantially all of the assets of the estate as a going concern under the more streamlined procedures of section 363. The reasons might include a need to dispose of the business quickly before it deteriorates further or runs out of financing, or a desire to monetize the estate's value without the delays and distractions attendant upon resolution of the distribution of the sale proceeds among parties in interest that is required to confirm a chapter 11 plan.

Further, a bankruptcy court's power to authorize a sale under Section 363(b) is to be exercised in the court's discretion. *In re WPRV-TV*, 983 F.2d 336, 340 (1st Cir. 1993), *New Haven Radio, Inc. v. Meister (In re Martin-Trigona)*, 760 F.2d 1334, 1346 (2d Cir. 1985); *Committee of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.)*, 722 F.2d 1063, 1069 (2d Cir. 1983); *Stephens Indus., Inc. v. McClung*, 789 F.2d 386, 390-91 (6th Cir. 1986)

6

11

12

10

13

14

1516

17 18

19

20

21

22

24

23

2526

2728

In *In re Lionel*, the Second Circuit held that the touchstone for proper exercise of a debtor's discretion is simply a good business reason. *Id.* at 1071. The court noted that the discretionary power was available to further the interests of the debtor, its creditors and its equity security holders. *Id.* The court adopted, in part, the following criteria for evaluating whether a good business reason exists for authorizing a sale of substantially all of the assets of a debtor:

- (1) the proportionate value of the asset to the estate as a whole;
- (2) the amount of elapsed time since the filing of the petition;
- (3) the likelihood that a plan will be proposed and confirmed in the near future;
- (4) The effect of the proposed disposition on future plans of reorganization;
- (5) How the sale price compares to the appraised value of the asset to be sold; and
- (6) Most importantly, whether the assets to be sold are decreasing or increasing in value.

Id. Another Court noted:

Factors such as: 1) the proportionate value of the asset to the estate as a whole;

- 2) the effect of the proposed disposition on future plans of reorganization;
- 3) which of the alternatives of use, sale or lease, the proposal envisions; and 4) the likelihood that a plan of reorganization will be proposed and confirmed in the near future are not significant where it is apparent that the proposed sale will have the effect of a total liquidation of the debtor's assets.

In re Oneida Lake Development, Inc., 114 B.R. 352, 355 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990).

The Debtor submits that a review of the proposed sale of the Property in the context of the criteria outlined by the Second Circuit in *In re Lionel*, as further developed by subsequent case law, demonstrates that the proposed sale should be approved.

(ii) Decline in Value of the Debtor's Property As Impacted by Likely Costs of Waiting Until a Plan is Formulated Militates for Approval of the Sale.

The most important factor to be considered in a sale of substantial assets of a debtor under Section 363(b) is whether the asset's value is declining. *In re Lionel Corp.*, supra, 722 F.2d 1071.

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Main Document Page 9 of 15

Such consideration is often dispositive. *In re Boogart of Florida, Inc.*, 17 B.R. 480, 483-84 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1981) ("Where . . . the value of the assets is rapidly decreasing and the estates are suffering continuing losses, liquidation of assets prior to the proposal and confirmation of plans of reorganization may be desirable because it will ultimately increase the amounts distributed to creditors after plans are confirmed.").

The evidence is that the approximate value of the Property is the same as the purchase price, i.e. \$2,100,000 based on a professional appraisal by a duly licensed professional. A true and correct copy of an appraisal report is attached as Exhibit "1" to the Declaration of Rod Hefington appended hereto. Whether or not the value of the Property is declining, the Property is not likely to be sold for a higher price since \$2,000,000 is its value as of September 21, 2017. However, since the Debtor will provide notice to all parties who have ever expressed interest in the Property, the Debtor trusts that the best and highest price for the Property will be realized. Moreover, courts that have granted motions to sell substantial assets of a debtor have considered costs incurred postpetition in their decision. See, e.g., *International Bank v. Brock (In re Dania Corp.)*, 400 F.2d 833, 837 n.2 (5th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 118 (1969) (upkeep of assets burdening estate); *In re Channel One Communications, Inc.*, 117 B.R. 493, 496 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 190) ("continued operation of Debtor's business will diminish Debtor's estate and reduce the amount available for distribution to creditors"). As the above courts have concluded, allowing the Debtor to sell a substantial asset at this time logically will result in the savings of costs which may, in turn, result in funds available for distribution to creditors.

The Debtor's administrative expenses to operate the Property are substantial. The relatively small amounts the Property generates when operated is not sufficient to pay the substantial utility bill it requires for refrigeration plus labor costs. It should be noted that the Debtor is currently simply not able to generate income using the Property as his previous companies did because potential cold storage customers are afraid of the Debtor's financial situation since a Chapter 11 Trustee previously took control of the Property and did not allow the cold storage customers to retrieve their products for several days and not until they gathered and provided documentation, which they ultimately did but some suffered losses from such delays. If the Debtor is compelled to

1

6

8

7

10

11

9

12 13

1415

16 17

181920

2122

23

2425

2627

28

wait to complete the sale until he can do so under a reorganization plan, he will continue to incur expenses that could be avoided now if the Debtor is allowed to liquidate this asset expeditiously. In particular, the regular mortgage payments payable to the consensual lienholders and fees and costs for counsel to prepare a disclosure statement and plan would increase substantially the longer resolution of the claims against this Property is delayed, but may be avoided by selling the Property now. The Debtor should be allowed to sell the Property now to avoid incurring such unnecessary expenses and any unnecessary risk of market decline or a shift in the market that might make the Property less salable.

(iii) The Purchase Price of the Property is Fair, the Result of Appropriate Efforts at Marketing by a Licensed Real Estate Broker

As indicated in the accompanying declarations of broker Jorge Garcia and of Debtor Juan Alfaro, the Debtor put the Property up for sale on the open market after consulting with his brokers, who are familiar with the local and the broader Southern California real estate market, as well as the type of property for sale, i.e., a commercial property. The price offered for the Property represented the most favorable option for the Property and argues in favor of the relief sought here. In light of the fact that the offer is the best current offer that the Debtor has received for the Property, the Debtor asserts that the sale as proposed is in the best interest of creditors.

In other cases where authority to sell assets has been sought, efforts, such as those of the Debtor and his brokerage here, to ensure that the sale price is fair and maximizes the amount that can be had for the Property, have encouraged the courts to authorize the sale. As the broker's declaration indicates, the Debtor has actively marketed the Property and sought possible transactions without success as the sale coincides with the Property's appraised value, though it appears that the currently proposed transaction is the best that is likely to close. The facts in this case may be compared to those in *In re Delaware & Hudson Railway Co.*, 124 B.R. 169, 179 (D. Del. 1991), where the court found fair and reasonable the price for the sale of assets as evidenced by solicitation of other bids, negotiations with different prospective bidders, and testimony that the proposed offer was the best available. See also *In re Oneida Lake Development, Inc.*, 114 B.R. 352, 356 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990) (assets sold at best offer received through solicitation efforts).

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR	Doc 46	Filed 10/05	5/17	Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35	Desc
		ocument l			

(iv) The Motion Should Be Granted Under 11 U.S.C. 363(f)(2).

Section 363(f)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code provides in relevant part:

The trustee may sell property under subsection (b) or (c) of this section free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate, only if –

(2) such entity consents

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(2).

The total amount of consensual and nonconsensual liens is less than the proposed purchase amount of the Property:

oporty.	
Lienholder	Amount Creditor Will
	Accept
California Bank & Trust (subject	\$1,175,426.87
to revision)	
George Garza	\$25,000.00
Juan Selem Berron	\$25,000.00
Seafood Doctor, Inc.	\$25,000.00
California Factors & Finance, Inc.	\$20,000.00
Gloria Chang (In Dispute)	\$25,000.00
Tapia Brother (\$19,197.68 Claim)	\$5,000.00
Small Business Administration	\$0.00
(assignee of EDF Resource	
Capital, Inc.)	
East West Bank	\$0.00
Employment Development Dept.	\$0.00
Los Angeles County Tax Collector	\$57,464.89
Franchise Tax Board	\$1,829.79
Lien of Buyer (Woo Sok Cha)	\$500,000.00
with face amount of \$680,000	
Total to Lienholders	\$1,859,721.55
Broker's Commission	\$105,000.00
Total Lien Claims and	\$1,964,721.55
Commissions	
Net Proceeds (Before Subtracting	\$135,278.45
Sale Costs)	

The \$2,100,000 sale of the Property is proposed for sale at an amount in excess of the liens at approximately \$1,964,721.55. The statutory requisite is met.

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR	Doc 46	Filed 10/05	5/17	Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35	Desc
<u>{</u>		cument			

(iv) The Motion Should Be Granted Under 11 U.S.C. 363(f)(3).

Section 363(f)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code provides in relevant part:

The trustee may sell property under subsection (b) or (c) of this section free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate, only if —

(3) such interest is a lien and the price at which the property is to be sold is greater than the aggregate value of all liens on such property . . .

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(3). Here, indeed, the total amount of consensual and nonconsensual liens is less than the \$2,100,000 proposed purchase amount of the Property:

Lienholder	Amount
	Creditor Will
	Accept
California Bank & Trust (subject	\$1,175,426.87
to revision)	
George Garza	\$25,000.00
Juan Selem Berron	\$25,000.00
Seafood Doctor, Inc.	\$25,000.00
California Factors & Finance, Inc.	\$20,000.00
Gloria Chang (In Dispute)	\$25,000.00
Tapia Brother (\$19,197.68 Claim)	\$5,000.00
Small Business Administration	\$0.00
(assignee of EDF Resource	
Capital, Inc.)	
East West Bank	\$0.00
Employment Development Dept.	\$0.00
Los Angeles County Tax Collector	\$57,464.89
Franchise Tax Board	\$1,829.79
Lien of Buyer (Woo Sok Cha)	\$500,000.00
with face amount of \$680,000	
Total to Lienholders	\$1,859,721.55
Broker's Commission	\$105,000.00
Total Lien Claims and	\$1,964,721.55
Commissions	·
Net Proceeds (Before Subtracting	\$135,278.45
Sale Costs)	

(v) The Motion Should Be Granted Under 11 U.S.C. 363(f)(4).

Section 363(f)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code provides in relevant part:

The trustee may sell property under subsection (b) or (c) of this section free and clear of any interest in such property of an entity other than the estate, only if –

3

(4) such interest is in bona fide dispute

4 5

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)(4).

6 7

8

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

28

Here, the Debtor's broker has already negotiated with lienholders to arrive at amounts they will accept. However, negotiations with Gloria Cheng, whose default judgment was entered in the face amount of \$115,241.42 plus costs in the amount of \$1,286.25 for a total of \$116,527.67 have not concluded. However, the Debtor is moving to set aside such default judgment on the basis that the Debtor was not served with such complaint and would succeed on the merits of such case because Ms. Cheng never had any contract with the Debtor, but with his company at the time. Triton Foods, Inc., which was at the time involved in a Chapter 11 case which was ultimately dismissed. Even though the Chapter 11 case was dismissed, its very existence proves that Triton

Foods, Inc. was a separate entity and Mr. Alfaro was not acting in his individual capacity when he

dealt with Gloria Cheng. Thus, Gloria Cheng's claim is in bona fide dispute and the sale can be

In addition, the Small Business Administration may challenge the above assertion that its claim is zero. However, the Debtor previously reorganized the debt of the Small Business Administration as an unsecured claim pursuant to Section 506 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") in his Chapter 11 plan confirmed by that order entered on February 14, 2011, Docket No. 124 in that Bankruptcy Case No. 2:10-bk-19966-BR in this same Bankruptcy Court.

If any lienholder disagrees with the above amount, the Debtor will supplement this motion to detail the dispute.

C. THE PROPOSED BUYER IS ENTITLED TO A FINDING THAT IT IS A GOOD FAITH PURCHASER UNDER SECTION 363(m)

Bankruptcy Code Section 363(m) provides:

concluded even if Gloria Cheng does not consent.

8 9

11

10

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

19

21 22

20

23

24

25 26

27

28

The reversal or modification on appeal of an authorization under subsection (b) or (c) of this section of a sale or lease of property does not affect the validity of a sale or lease under such authorization to an entity that purchased or leased such property in good faith, whether or not such entity knew of the pendency of the appeal, unless such authorization and such sale or lease were stayed pending appeal.

A good faith purchaser under Section 363(m) is one who purchases for "value" and there is no fraud or collusion in the bidding process. In *In re Filtercorp, Inc.*, 163 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1998), the Ninth Circuit held that an insider-purchaser was a good faith purchaser under Section 363(m):

> The bankruptcy court found that Gateway Lenders was a purchaser in good faith for all purposes including 11 U.S.C. § 363(m). This finding is not clearly erroneous. A good faith buyer "is one who buys 'in good faith' and 'for value.' " Ewell v. Diebert (In re Ewell), 958 F.2d 276, 281 (9th Cir.1992) (citing In re Abbotts Dairies of Pennsylvania, Inc., 788 F.2d 143, 147 (3d Cir.1986)). "[L]ack of good faith is [typically] shown by 'fraud, collusion between the purchaser and other bidders or the trustee, or an attempt to take grossly unfair advantage of other bidders.' " Id. (quoting Community Thrift & Loan v. Suchy (In re Suchy), 786 F.2d 900, 902 (9th Cir. 1985)).

Id. at 577.

In this case, as the evidence indicates, the Property was evaluated and marketed by a professional brokerage licensed by the California Department of Real Estate. No "self-dealing" or manipulation exists with respect to the sale of the Property. Rather, the sale was negotiated competitively with the help of the brokerage, in an arms-length transaction, and therefore constitutes a good-faith transaction of sale and purchase in accordance with 11 U.S.C. §363(m). Moreover, the Debtor will provide notice of the sale to all parties who expressed interest in the Property and will provide the notice to the Court to post it in the court's website, which may attract additional interest. In view of the sound business reasons for the sale and the sale's satisfaction of

Case	2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Main Document Page 15 of 15			
1	the procedural and substantive requirements of Bankruptcy Code Section 363(b), Debtor submits			
2	that approval of the sale should be granted.			
3	D. THE COURT HAS THE DISCRETION TO WAIVE THE FOURTEEN-DAY			
4	PERIOD FOR THE EFFECTIVENESS OF A SALE ORDER			
5	Rule 6004(h) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure provides: "An order			
6	authorizing the use, sale, or lease of property other than cash collateral is stayed until the expiration			
7	of 14 days after entry of the order, unless the court orders otherwise." Fed.R.Bankr.P.			
8	6004(g)(emphasis added). The legislative history provides:			
9	The court may, in its discretion, order that Rule 6004(g) is not applicable so that			
10	the property may be used, sold, or leased immediately in accordance with the order			
11	entered by the court. Alternatively, the court may order that the stay under Rule			
12	6004(g) is for a fixed period less than 14 days.			
13	The Debtor believes that, given the good faith attempt to maximize the amount that the			
14	Property may bring in a sale, and all of the facts set out here, the protections afforded by			
15	Rule 6004(g) would be inapplicable to the sale of the Property. Accordingly, Debtor requests that			
16	the Court order that the sale may be effectuated immediately upon entry of the order.			
17	III.			
18	CONCLUSION			
19	For the foregoing reasons, the Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession, Juan Alfaro, respectfully			
20	request that the court grant the relief sought here.			
21	Date: October 5, 2017 THE ORANTES LAW FIRM, P.C.			
22				
23	By: /s/ Giovanni Orantes			
24	Giovanni Orantes General Insolvency Counsel for Debtors and Debtors- in Possession, Juan Alfano			
25	in-Possession, Juan Alfaro			
26				
27				
28				

Case 2117-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 1 of 23

DECLARATION OF JUAN E. ALFARO

I, Juan E. Alfaro, declare:

- 1. I am over 18 years of age. Except when based on information and belief, I make this declaration based on facts within my personal knowledge and if called as a witness, could and would testify thereto.
- 2. I filed a voluntary petition for relief under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") on July 10, 2017 (the "Petition Date"), Case No. 2:17-bk-18357-BR (the "Bankruptcy Code") pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court, Central District of California, Los Angeles Division, the Hon. Barry Russell, presiding (the "Bankruptcy Court").
- 3. I am an entrepreneur. I have started several businesses, including Linda's Seafood, Triton Foods and Alfa Trading Group, Inc. I previously reorganized my personal finances in a Chapter 11 case I filed jointly with my wife; however, over-diversification and unanticipated circumstances have led me to the point where I need to reorganize my debts by attempting to complete a sale of my refrigerated warehouse instead of letting it be sold in a foreclosure sale because that would not eliminate judgment liens recorded against me. At the same time, I need to reorganize debts against my principal residence and miscellaneous amounts.
- 4. Attached and marked Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of the purchase and sale agreement for the Property.
- 5. I request an order of the court approving a sale of this property to Woo Sok Cha for \$2,105,000.
- 6. The proposed sale to this buyer was negotiated on my behalf by a real estate brokerage, J&J Brokers and Associates. I am informed and believe that the brokerage and a broker working together, Jorge Garcia, prepared extensive marketing materials, including emails, internet sites, and other materials that were put into the hands or before the eyes of many prospective buyers and their real estate representatives, as I am informed and believe through the MLS.
- 7. As the brokerage that represents me has performed substantial marketing efforts, and based on my own experience in dealing with real estate professionals in several other purchase

5

3

7

8

6

9 10

12 13 14

11

15 16

17 18

19 20 21

22 23

24 25

26 27

28

and sale transactions involving properties other than this Property. I believe that the offer to purchase the Property for \$2.1 million represents the Property's value at this time and the offer means selling the Property at a good price and making cash available for reorganization.

8. Until Woo Sok Cha made an offer for the Property, I had only heard of him as a creditor in that he previously loaned me \$680,000 and received deeds of trust against the Property. Any purchase and sale of the Property or other dealings between me and my family on the one hand and Woo Sok Cha on the other are strictly arms-length transactions between strangers.

9. The total amount of consensual and nonconsensual liens is less than the proposed purchase amount of the Property:

Lienholder	Amount
	Creditor Will
California Bank & Trust (subject	Accept \$1,175,426.87
to revision)	Ψ1,173,420.67
George Garza	\$25,000.00
Juan Selem Berron	\$25,000.00
Seafood Doctor, Inc.	\$25,000.00
California Factors & Finance, Inc.	\$20,000.00
Gloria Chang (In Dispute)	\$25,000.00
Tapia Brother (\$19,197.68 Claim)	\$5,000.00
Small Business Administration	\$0.00
(assignee of EDF Resource	
Capital, Inc.)	
East West Bank	\$0.00
Employment Development Dept.	\$0.00
Los Angeles County Tax Collector	\$57,464.89
Franchise Tax Board	\$1,829.79
Lien of Buyer (Woo Sok Cha)	\$500,000.00
with face amount of \$680,000	1107011004104
Total to Lienholders	\$1,859,721.55
Broker's Commission	\$105,000.00
Total Lien Claims and	\$1,964,721.55
Commissions	
Net Proceeds (Before Subtracting	\$135,278.45
Sale Costs)	

10. Here, my broker has already negotiated with lienholders to arrive at amounts they will accept set forth above. However, negotiations with Gloria Cheng, whose default judgment was entered in the face amount of \$115,241.42 plus costs in the amount of \$1,286.25 for a total of

\$116,527.67 have not concluded. However, I am moving to set aside such default judgment on the basis that I was not served with such complaint and would succeed on the merits of such case because Ms. Cheng never had any contract with me, but with his company at the time, Triton Foods, Inc., which was at the time involved in a Chapter 11 case which was ultimately dismissed. Even though the Chapter 11 case was dismissed, its very existence proves that Triton Foods, Inc. was a separate entity and I was not acting in my individual capacity when I dealt with Gloria Cheng. Thus, Gloria Cheng's claim is in bona fide dispute and the sale can be concluded even if Gloria Cheng does not consent.

- 11. In addition, the Small Business Administration may challenge the above assertion that its claim is zero. However, I previously reorganized the debt of the Small Business Administration as an unsecured claim pursuant to Section 506 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") in my Chapter 11 plan confirmed by that order entered on February 14, 2011, Docket No. 124 in that Bankruptcy Case No. 2:10-bk-19966-BR in this same Bankruptcy Court.
- 12. If any lienholder disagrees with the above amount, I will supplement this declaration to detail the dispute.
- 13. I have not been contacted by any potential overbidder and in my business judgment, there are no viable alternative purchasers. Although I have received an offer in the amount of \$2,125,000, since I would have to pay the \$680,000 amount of the Woo Sok Cha's lien instead of the \$500,000 he has agreed to accept if he purchases the Property, the additional \$25,000 does not make up for the \$180,000 advantage Mr. Woo Sok Cha's offer.
- The administrative expenses to operate the Property are substantial. The relatively small amounts the Property generates when operated is not sufficient to pay the substantial utility bill it requires for refrigeration plus labor costs. For example, the regular mortgage payment, which the senior lienholder continues to accrue, is for approximately \$10,500 while the rent the Debtor can get at this time is only \$6,500. I should be allowed to sell the Property now to avoid incurring such unnecessary expenses and any unnecessary risk of market decline or a shift in the market that might make the Property less salable.

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 4 of 23

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on October 4, 2017. Juan E. Alfaro -4-

Exhibit "A"



COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(NON-RESIDENTIAL) (C.A.R. Form CPA, Revised 12/16)

	Presared: 07/21/2017		•
		No. 2 A NO.	MCS as a small
į.	L. THIS IS AN OFFER FROM	<u>Woosok</u> Cha pership,	("Buyer").
e		reisnip, [] Ari LLO, [] An LLP, Oi [] Other	. www.commonwealine.commonwealine.commonwealine.commonwealine.commonwealine.commonwealine.commonwealine.common
li.	This REAL PROPERTY to be acquired in Los Angeles (City), CA	County Collegenia Bacco Con Code Descri	arara Demol Ma
, mg	D. THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Two M	Hop One Hundred Thousand	social expension and the points to
740	** ***** *****************************	Dollars \$	2.400.000.00
C	L GLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on Ci	(date) for	Days After Acceptance).
Ē	CLOSE OF ESGROW shall occur on Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the	e "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Ad	reement.
	GENOY:	date of state of the state of t	To the country of the second o
	. DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowled	lge receipt of a ਿਸ "Disclosure Regarding Rea	l Estate Agency Relationships" (C.A.R.
	Form AD)		,
8	i. CONFIRMATION: The following agency rela	ationships are hereby confirmed for this transs	iction:
	Listing Agent	(Print Fi	rm Name) is the agent of (check one):
	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$ the Seller exclusively; or \square both the Buye	r and Soller. (Print Fi	
	Selling Agent	Pacific Reality X the Buyer exclusively; orthe Seller exclusively.	(Print Firm Name) (If not the same
pole.	as the Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one)	: ☑the Buyer exclusively; orthe Seller exclusion	/ely; or ∐both the Buyer and Seller.
C	. POTENTIALLÝ COMPETING BUYERS ANI		ecelor of a 🔀 Possible Rebieselitation
* **	of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosu		t dien w
o. r	INANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds IMITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the a	will be good when deposited with Escrow no	\$ 52,500.00
	133 Marine Minnie Mannath Marine State State	ring dinamik dinamik di Managari Malaka ka m	En administration & Arrivales
	tra. sier. Ticashier's check. Tibersonal che	ck. ∏other within 3	business davs
	after Acceptance (or from	n buyer to escrow upon acceptance	
0	R (2) Suyer Deposit With Agent: Buyer has	given the deposit by personal check (or	<u> </u>
	to the agent submitting the offer (or to	<u> </u>	ade payable to
	transfer, Cashler's check, Cersonal cheafter Acceptance (or from R (2)), Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has to the agent submitting the offer (or to the agent).	shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and	then deposited
	with Escrow Holder within 3 business days	after Acceptance (or Iginal signed check and not a copy.	and the second s
n	Deposit checks given to agent shall be an or	iginal signed check and not a copy.	# * Z.o
6	lote: Initial and increased deposit checks receiv	ed by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust:	NING 10g.)
D	. INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit:	with Esclow Florder att indreased deposit in the	
	If the Darlies caree to liquidated device in	this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate	s the terrorest
	denosit into the liquidated demartes amou	nt in a separate liquidated damages clause	/CAR Form
	RID, at the time the increased deposit is deli		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
C.	ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to		ngent on Buyer
	octaming a loan. Written verification of sufficient	ent funds to close this transaction IS ATTACH	ED to this offer
	or Buyer shall, within 3 (or ! Day	s After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such ver	ification.
D,	LO4N(S):		
	(i) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1,449,000.00
	this loan will be conventional inancing	or Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA)	, []assumed
	neancing (C.A.R. Form AFA), [[subject	to financing. Other	Inis
	t aveast 9. Darwiller of the b.	i% or,	i miliar rate not
	the loan amount.	po or loan, boyor shan pay points not to exce	- Andread Control of the Control of
	(2) TSECOND LOAN in the amount of	<u></u>	S
	This loan will be conventional financing or	Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assu	Imed financing
	(C.A.R. Form AFA), Subject to financing	. Other . This loan sha	Il be at a fixed
	rate not to exceed % or, an a	I, Other	eed %.
	Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall	pay points not to exceed % of the loan	amount.
E.	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:		
gene general	PAR SEAR AT PAIGE PASSABLE AS ALLA		Approximation of the second of
r.	BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURC to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant		\$98,500,00
/2	o se esposian was escar monet pursuant	to Escrow molder instructions.	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Н.	PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL): VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND C	I ASING CASTS: Dinger for Dinger's lancter or Ir	an hydroc nivereni to narazoni. 2 (1)
* * * *	shall, within 3 (or) Days After Accuption	te. Deliver to Seller written verification of Buy	er's down bavment and closing costs
	(i : Verification attached.)	*	
Buyer's	intia (La	Seller's Initials (<u>U</u>	
@ Z015,	Califolia's Association of MEALLUKSS, Inc.	promotions of sections of information	Commence & Comprehensive and Commence & Comm
gpa Ri		TTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA PAGE	SCHOOLS AND STATE OF THE STATE
Emolre 20	ST Leader Brid Senta Montes, CA 90405		7 OF 11) Fex; 319:397,5283 7744 Industry Ave
Robbie Sci	haltz Produced with a picture State to the	HOOM: MADALAM XXX 18070 Filtren Mile Road Freset Michigan £2028 - www.cicl.or	encent for the second s

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 7 of 23

Property Address: 7744 Industrial Ave. Los Angeles . 90660	Date: July 21, 2017			
I. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreen	nent is (or [] is NOT) contingent upon a written appraisal of the he purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 18B(3),			
J. LOAN TERMS: (1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Accioan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in any loan specif	eptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from Buyer's lender or application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified or preapproved fied in paragraph 3D is an adjustable rate loan, the prequalification			
cance: this Agraement. If there is an eppraisal contingency, the appraisal contingency. (4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Cotaining any loan specific	pecified in paragraph 18, in writing, remove the loan contingency or removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of ted above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does			
(5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") she's be displosed to Buyer.	the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other uyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to yer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lender the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable			
Cordit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement the purchase price to make up for the difference between the C. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's relimined to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance of financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any sucleur has the Property and close escrew as specified in this Agreement.	Allowable Credit') is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Condit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit. K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or confingent or non-confingent form). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than the specified in the Agreement and the agreement and the second of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to			
 A. This Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are NOT OR B. Πhis Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are α 	Contingent upon the sale of any property owned by Buyer.			
in the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form COP). 5. ADDENDA AND ADVISORIES:	willigett about the sale of brobert, aguer al prake, an aboving			
A. ADDENDA:	Addendum# (C.A.R. Form ADM)			
Back Up Offer Addendum (C.A.R. Form BUO)	Court Confirmation Addendum (C.A.R. Form CCA)			
Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. For Short Sale Addundum (C.A.R. Form SSA)	orm SWPI)			
B. BUYER AND SELLER ADVISORIES: Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PA)	X Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA) Statewide Buyer and Seller Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA)			
Trus, Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)	REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)			
Short Sale Information and Advisory (C.A.R. Form SSIA) 8. OTHER TERMS: Buyer understands seller is in bankruptcy. Bu	Other iver will work with the court and attorney to complete this			
transaction				
recommended or identified in the Kyport.	herwise agreed, in writing, this paragraph only determines who mentioned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work is report, including tax [X] environmental [] Other:			
prepared by (2) Buyer Selfer shall pay for the following Report				
(3) Buyer Seiler shall pay for the following Report				
Frepared by 5. GOVERNMENT REQUIREMENTS AND RETROFIT:				
(1) ☐ Buyer ☑ Seller shall pay for smcke alarm and carbon m by Law. Prior to Close Of Secrew ("CCE"), Seller shall prove state and local Lew, unless College is exempt.	conoxide device installation and water heater bracing, if required ride Buyer written statement(s) of compliance in accordance with			
Buyer's Initiative (1)	Seller's Infliats (VA_)()			
CPA REVISED 12/16 (PAGE 2 OF 11)	Delief o Princip (L/K) (Proposition of the Control of the Contr			

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 8 of 23

Pr	operty Address: 7744 Industrial Ave, Los Angeles 90660 Date: July 21, 2017
	(2) (1) Buyer X Seller shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government inspections and
	reports if required as a condition of closing escrow under any Law.
	(ii) Buyer X Sellor shall pay the cost of compliance with any other minimum mandatory government retrofit standards
	required as a condition of closing ascrow under any Law, whether the work is required to be completed before or after COE.
	(iii) Buyer shall be provided, within the time specified in paragraph 18A, a copy of any required government conducted or
	point-of-sale inspendion report prepared pursuant to this Agreement or in anticipation of this sale of the Property.
	C. ESOROWAND TITLE.
	(1) (a) X Buyer X Setter shall per escrow fee 50/50 own half
	(3) Escrow Holder shall be (c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt, sign and return Escrow Holder's general provisions. (2) (a) Buyer X Seller shall pay its owner's title insurance policy energied in paragraph 175.
	(c) the radius shall, within a for 1) Days Arier receipt, sign and return Escrow Holder's general provisions.
	(2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for owner's title insurance policy specified in paragraph 17E
	(b) Owner's title policy to be issued by
	index construction and undernance for policy insuring Buyer's lender, unless otherwise agreed in Writing.) D. OTNER GOSTS:
	(4) Drugger V Caller chall not One white bone factors and the
	(1) Buyer X Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee
	(2) Sulver X Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee (3) Buyer Seller shall pay Owners' Association ("OA") transfer fee
	(4) Seller shall pay OA fees for preparing all documents required to be delivered by Civil Code §4525.
	(6) Buyer Seller shall pay OA fees for preparing all documents other than those required by Civil Code §4525.
	(6) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee.
	[7] Buyer Seller stud pay for any private transfer fee
	(8) Buyer Seller shall pay for
	91 Buyer Seller shall pay for
8.	ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM SALE:
	A. NATE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as included or excluded in the MIS flyers or marketing materials are not
	Included in the purchase price or excluded from the sale unless specified in paragraph 8 B, C or D.
	B. ITEMAINGLUDED IN SALE:
	(1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property;
	(2) EXISTING electrical, mechanical, lighting, plumbing and heating fixtures, ceiling fans, fireplace inserts, gas logs and grates, solar
	power systems, bust-in appliances, window and door screens, awnings, shuffers, window coverings, attached floor coverings
	3: 9/ISION antannas, satellité dishes, air coolers/conditioners, pool/spa equipment, parage door openers/remote controls, mailbox
	:n-ground landscaping, trees/sh/uns, water features and fountains, water softeners, water ourfilers, security systems/alarms
	(3) A complete inventory of all personal property of Seller currently used in the operation of the Property and included in the
	purchase price shall be delivered to Buyer within the time specified in paragraph 18A.
	(4) Seller represents that all items incruded in the purchase price are, unless otherwise specified or identified pursuant to 8B(7)
	owned by Seller. Within the time specified in paragraph 18A, Seller shall give Buyer a list of fatures not owned by Seller
	(a) Select shall deliver the to the personal property by Bill of Sale, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, and without
	seller warranty of condition regardless of value.
	(6) is additional sucurity for any note in favor of Seller for any part of the purchase price; Buyer shall execute a UCC-1
	Financing Statement to be filled with the Secretary of State covering the personal amounts included in the numbers
	replacement (bereo), and insurance proceeds
	(C) LEASED OR LIEFLED ITEMS AND S' STEMS: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 18A, (i) disclose to Buyer
	If any item of system specified in caragraph 8B or otherwise included in the sale is leased or not owned by Saller or
	Spacifically surject to a sen or other encumbrance, and (iii) Deliver to Ruver all written meterials (such as lease warranty
	concerning any such item. Buyer's ability to assume any such lease, or willingness to accept the Property subject to
y	TIV SUCH LEN OF CHOUNDERNOO, IS 9 CONTINUANCY IN TOLLOR AS PLAYER and Sollor as charlifer in Agreement 490 and 0
*	: ITEM'S EXCLUDED FROM SALE: Unless otherwise specified, the following items are excluded from sale: none
	200000 - 1000000000000000000000000000000
r	
5.	
	(1) Existing integrated phone and automation systems, including necessary components such as intranet and Internet-
	of induced nationally of devices, control units (other than non-dedicated mobile devices, abandonics and computation and
0 0	applicable software, permissions, passwords, codes and access information, are (are NOT) included in the sale.
	LOSING AND POSSESSION:
jung.	Seitur-occupied or vacant property: Possession shall be delivered to Buyer: (i) at 6 PM or (AW X PM) on the date of
	we work with the transfer the continue the continue the continue that the continue
853	Settor Remaining In Possession After Close Of Escrow: If Seller has the right to remain in possession after Close Of Escrow,
	(i) the Parties are advised to sign a separate occupancy agreement such as C.A.R. Form CL; and (ii) the Parties are advised to
	Color and the distribution and the Carlott for information about liability and damage or biture to persons and personal and
27	The property, signification is advised to consult with Hillyon's landar shred the impact of Callada Aramana, an Callada Land
W.	Tenant Occupied Units: Possession and occupancy, subject to the rights of tenants under existing leases, shall be delivered to Buyer on Close Of Escrow.
D	
N927 :	At Clies Of Escrow: (i) Seller assigns in Buyer any assignable warranty rights for items included in the sale; and (ii) Seller shall Deliver to Buyer available Copies of em, such warranties. Brokers cannot and will not determine the assignability of any warranties.
Buyer	Seller's Initials (UA) ()
CPA F	
	COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (OPA PAGE 3 OF 11)
	Produced with zipForm® vy player 18070 Finder Mile Stand, France: Mile Stand 48026 and Indicated and 1744 Industry are

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 9 of 23

Prope	rty Advess: 7744 Industrial Ave, Los Angeles , 90660	Date: July 21, 2017
10. SE	At Close Of Escrow, unless otherwise agreed in writing, Seller shall provide keys, plocks, mailboxes, security systems, alarms, home automation systems and intranet apurchase price, and garage door openers. If the Property is a condominium or loci may be required to pay a deposit to the Owners' Association ("OA") to obtain keys to CURITY DEPOSITS: Security deposits, if any, to the extent they have not been applied by downers' Law, shall be transferred to Buyer on Close Of Escrow. Seller shall notify each ter it. LER DISCLOSURES:	and Internet-connected devices included in the ated in a common interest subdivision, Buyer to accessible OA facilities, y Seller in accordance with any rental agreement
	NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLOSURES: Seller shall, within the time (I) Deliver to Buyer earthquake guides (and questionnaire) and environmental highligation to provide an NHD; disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthquake disclose any other zone as required by Law and provide any other information requi	azards booklet; (II) even if exempt from the Hazard Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Fault Zone; Seismic Hazard Zone; and (III)
	ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES: Within the time specified in paragraph 18, Seller's disclosures, documentation and information:	shall Deliver to Buyer, in writing, the following
	(1) PENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS: (I) All current leases, rental agreement parteining to the operation of the Property; and (II) a rental statement inclu of rental, date of last rent increase, security deposits, rental concessions, rel delinquent rents and their duration. Seller represents that no tenant is entitled except as set forth in these documents.	iding names of tenants, rental rates, period bates, or other benefits, if any, and a list of
	(2) INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENTS: The books and records, including a months preceding Acceptance. Seller represents that the books and records accumal course of business, and used by Seller in the computation of federal and (3) TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: (If checked) Tenant estoppel certificates.)	s are those maintained in the ordinary and state income tax returns, ales (C.A.R. Form TEC) completed by Seller
	or Seller's agent, and signed by terants, acknowledging: (i) that tenants' rental full force and affect (or if modified, stating all such modifications); (ii) that n amount of any prepaid rent or security deposit.	l or lease agreements are unmodified and in lessor defaults exist; and (fil) stating the
	(4) SURVEYS, PLANS AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS: Copies of surve occuments, if any, in Seller's possession or control. (5) PERMITS: If in Seller's possession, Copies of all permits and approvals or	
	governmental entity, including, but not limited to, certificates of occupancy, conficenses and permits pertaining to the operation of the Property.	ditional use permits, development plans, and
	(6) STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS: Any known structural additions or elteration replacement of, significant components of the structure(s) upon the Property. (7) GOVERNMENTAL COMPLIANCE: Any improvements, additions, alterations of	
	to have been made, without required governmental permits, final inspections, an (8) VIOLATION NOTICES: Any notice of violations of any Law filed or issued agains (9) MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS: Any of the following, if actually known to Seller: (I) an inquiry(les), action(s), or other proceeding(s) affecting the Property, or the right mechanic's or materialman's lien(s) affecting the Property; and (iii) that any tenant of	d approvals. If the Property and actually known to Seller. The Common to Seller. The Common to Seller. The Property is the subject of a bankruptcy.
*	WITHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 18A, to avoid require quastied substitute, an efficient sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and Californi	la withholding Law, (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).
	NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELII inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid public via the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site main Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information the Property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in operators is searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS internet Web site. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:	id transmission pipelines is available to the tained by the United States Department of about possible transmission pipelines near
(ir	 SELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance to disclose to Buyer whether to a planned development or other common interest subdivision. 	
il d n ili e	2) If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or off (or) Days After Acceptance to request from the OA (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (i) Collect sure of any pending or articipated claim or litigation by or against the OA; (iii) a soft designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 mornestings; and (v) the names and contact information of all OAs governing the Proper include and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the OA and any Clappy royal of Cl Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph is directed by escrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to OA or management or directed.	opies of any documents required by Law; (ii) statement containing the location and number of OA minutes for regular and special ty (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's to 188(3). The Party specified in page report 7



Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 10 of 23

Property Address: 7744 Industrial Ave, Los Angeles, 90660

has agreed to remove in writing.

12	ENVIRONMENTAL SURVEY (If checked): Within Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall be previded a phase on
	environmental survey report paid for and obtained by Buyer Seller. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 18, remove this
	contingency or cancel this Agreement.
13	SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially
	affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of
	which Buyer is otherwise unaware, Seller shall promptly Deliver a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice in writing, covering
	those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inscouracies
	disclosed in reports ordered and paid for by Buyer.
44	CHANGES DURING ESCROW.
\$ ~V.	
	A. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller may only engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in
	paragraph 149: (i) rent or lease any vecant unit or other part of the premises; (ii) eller, modify, or extend any existing rental or lease
	agreement; (iii) enter into, after, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (iv) change the status of the condition of the Property.
	B. (1) 7 (or) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall Deliver written notice to Buyer of any Proposed Changes.
	(2) Within 6 (or) Days After receipt of such notice, Buyer, in writing, may give Seller notice of Buyer's objection to the Proposed
	Changes in which case Seller shall not make the Proposed Changes.
16,	CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical
	condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa
	landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (III) all debric
	and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.
	A. Sellar shall, within the time specified in paragraph 18A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the
	Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
	B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 18B, based upon information
	discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action,
	C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition
	Sever may not be aware of all defeuts affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property
	improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.
42	BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:
£ 69.7	De let a maio nova da la recepta i land mai leks aprecijing propekty:
	A. Buyers acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified
	in this paragraph and paragraph 18B. Within the time specified in paragraph 18B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense
	unices otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including,
	but not limited to the right to: (ii) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying
	posts and organisms. Any inspection for wood destroying pests and organisms shall be prepared by a registered Structural Pest
	Control company, shall cover the main building and attached structures; may cover detached structures; shall NOT include water
	tests of shower pans on upper level units unless the owners of property below the shower consent; shall NOT include roof
	coverings; and, if the Property is a unit in a condominium or other common interest subdivision, the inspection shall include only the
	separate interest and any exclusive use areas being transferred, and shall NOT include common areas; and shall include a report
	("Fest Control Report") showing the rindings of the company which shall be separated into sections for evident infestation or
	infections (Section 1) and for conditions likely to lead to infestation or infection (Section 2); (III) review the registered sex offender
	database; (Iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property including the availability and cost of flood and fire insurance; (v)
	review and seek approval of leases that may need to be assumed by Buyer, and (vi) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the
	attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause
	to be made: (I) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations except for minimally invasive testing required to prepare a Pest Control Report.
	or 'il) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
	3. Soiler shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 16B, complete
	Buyer investigations and either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete
	Copie: of all such investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
ź	Solles and leave week and eliminated by buyer, which configured single survive me termination or the Agreement.
•	Seller shall have water, gas, electricity and all operable pilot lights on for Buyer's Investigations and through the date possession is
2	made available to Suyer
.6). Buyer indemnity and seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall; (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all
	damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands,
	demages and costs. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers'
	compensation and other applicable insurance, detending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring
	during any buyer investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain
	protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-Resonnsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Power tower/agains and work
	done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
	ile and absence:
P	. Within the time specified in paragraph 18, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The
	Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title.
	Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a confingency of this Agreement as specified
	in paragraph 18B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the
	General Index for all Setters except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs).
	concorations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrew Holder a completed Statement of
	initimation.
120	
3000	Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other metrics whether of record or not as of the date of socratical and the conditions of the date of socratical and the conditions are strictly as the conditions of the date of socratical and the conditions are strictly as the conditions are s
	metros, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for; (f) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ff) those matters which Seller

Buyer's initials (PAGE 6 OF 11) COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA PAGE 5 OF 11) Similaro wareapforms to include 18070 Fitzen Mile Road, Fraser, Middigen 48026 "MERIZIPLES SEE

C. Within the time specified in paragraph 184, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller effecting title, whether of

Seller's Initials (

7764 Tadestry Ave

Date: July 21, 2017

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 11 of 23

Prope	riy Andress: 7744 Industrial Ave, Los Angeles . 90660	Date: <i>July 21, 2017</i>
	At Close Of Escrew. Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and videsignated in Buyer's supplemental escrew instructions. THE MANNER OF TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. Buyer shall receive a standard coverage owners CLTA policy of title instructions.	water rights if currently owned by Seller. Tibe shall vest as FTAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND wance. An ALTA policy or the addition of endorsements
	may provide greater coverage for Buyer. A title company, at Buyer's desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writers.	request, can provide information about the availability, id endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other iting and shall pay any increase in cost.
ex thi	WE PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RI tended, aftered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. A s paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and	IGHTS: The following time periods may only be Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under Lin writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
A.	SELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all responsible under paragraphs 5A, 6, 7, 8B(7), 11A, B, C, D and E, 12, 15 to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement if Seller has (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agree	Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is in A and 17A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice in the Delivered the Items within the time specified.
\$100.00	(I) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, tease in 89(7) and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Selter; and at (2) Within the time specified in paragraph 188(1), Buyer may request that	documents to be assumed by Buyer pursuant to paragraph oprove all matters affecting the Property.
	the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or reapo (3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 18B(1) (or as otherwise Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R.)	ind to (C.A.R. Form RRRR) Buyer's requests, ise specified in this Agreement). Buyer shall Deliver to
	report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not then Buyer has 5 (or) Days After Delivery of any such items, a later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cance	t Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 18A, or the time specified in paragraph 188(1), whichever is liation of this Acreement.
	(4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specifical, pursuant to paragraph 18C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's writing Seller may not cencel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 18C(1).	either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel
C.	SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL: (1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specifier removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.	t, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to
	(2) Saller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first of by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following A or 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are by paragraph 3J(1); (iii) Deliver verification as required by paragraph verification provided by paragraph 3C or 3H; or (iv) in writing essume.	ing action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a letter as required 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the or eccept leases or liens specified in 8B(7); (v) Sign or
	initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as evidence of authority to sign in a representative capacity as specified in return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.	s required by paragraphs 3B and 25B; or (vi) Provide paragraph 23. In such event, Seller shall authorize the
	NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (Selice, and (III) give the other Party at least 2 (or) Days After Delivery (or un occure last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Deliver	till the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever
£1.	app. able time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer remo- unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures per	ves, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, if to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and taining to that contingency or cancellation contr. (ii)
ř. :	aleand to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, a pertaining to that contingency or cancullation right, or for the inability to obtain to CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement.	responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections inancing. for fallure of the other Party to close escrew pursuant
1	to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a dishall: (I) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller, and (II) give the other loss escrow. A DCE may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Day's Prior to the SFFSCT OF GANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written	er Perty at least 3 (or) Days After Delivery to
i i s	inder the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual Instruction flat is, to the party entitled to the funds, less tees and costs incurred by that particle of the party entitled to the funds of the parties and products provided during escrow. Except as a signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbi	ons to cancel the sale and ascrow and release deposits, only. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers specified below, release of funds will require mutual trailing award. If either Party falls to execute mutual
ii E C	in the control of the control of the deposit of the	w Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD), no other Parry. If, within 10 Days: After Escrow Holder's isburse the deposit to the Party making the demand. If smed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation instructions.
***	sith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Gode	§1067.3).

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declaration Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 12 of 23

Property Address: 7744 Industrial Ave, Los Angeles, 90660 Date: July 21, 2017

19. REPAIL'S: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and stritements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition,

20. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Suyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 15; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this

Agreement (C,A,R, Form VP).

22. BROKERS:

- 21. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Setter as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, QA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (f) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer, and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.
 - A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate writte: agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is psyable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.

B. BROXERAGE: Neither Buyer nor Selfsr has utilized the services of, or for any other reason owes compensation to, a licensed real estate broker (individual or corporate), agent, finder, or other entity, other than as specified in this Agraement, in connection with any act relating to the Property, including, but not limited to, inquiries, introductions, consultations and negotiations leading to this Agreement. Buyer and Seller each agree to indemrify, defend, and hold the other, the Brokers specified herein and their agents, harmtess from and against any costs, expenses or liability for compensation claimed inconsistent with the warranty and representations in this paragraph.

- C. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker. (f) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (II) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (III) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Setter or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker, (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Small not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (Ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tex advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller, and (xt) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.
- 23. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 40 or 41 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless offierwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code 18100.5, letters testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).
- 24. JOINT ÉSCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ÉSCROW HOLDER:
- A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrew instructions of Buyer and Sellier to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addende, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 48, 5A, 6, 7, 10, 11D, 17, 18G, 24, 22A, 23, 24, 30, 38, 39, 41, 42 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 22A, or paragraph D of the section tilled Real Estate Brokers on page 11 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shalf accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the Information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Ecorow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 7C(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to Use the ascrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or ___) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management (conpany or others any fee required by paragraphs 7, 11 or essenhere in this Agreement Suyer's Initials () () (CPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE T OF 11)



Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 13 of 23

	1		
Acceptance (or Fiolder to accept and rel purposes of escrow. The Holder Signs this Agreet from Seller. If Seller delle Holder shall deliver to Bt C. Brokers are a parity to the section titled Reat Estate paragraph 22A, and irrev any other mutually exect written consent of Broket Escrow Holder's payment D. Upon receipt, Escrow H paragraph 3A and 3B. Or Brokers: (i) If Buyer's initi with Escrow Holder, or (II)	rial Ave, Los Angeles 90660 nt including any counter offer(s) and a young on Copies and Signatures as defined validity of this Agreement as between the Escrow Holder to Escrow Holder to Escrow Holder to Escrow Holder to Escrow for the sole purpose of conse escrow for the sole purpose of conse Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Succept instruct Escrow Holder to distructed cancellation agreement. Compens. Buyer and Seller shall release and to Broker(s) of compensation pursual tolder shall provide Seller and). Buyer and In this Agreement as original on Buyer and Seller is not affect that a statement of Information satisfy Seller's FIRPTA obligation at complies with federal Law. Inpensation pursuant to paragraseller irrevocably assign to Brownse those funds to Brokers at insation instructions can be amed hold harmless Escrow Holder it to this Agreement. The Broker verification of Buyer any of the following, Escrow Holder pursuant to this Agreement, older to cancel escrow.	and Seller authorize Escrow is, to open escrow and for other ted by whether or when Escrow to Title company when received in under paragraph 10C, Escrow oph 22A and paragraph D of the okers compensation specified in Close Of Escrow or pursuant to ended or revoked only with the from any liability resulting from its deposit of funds pursuant to tolder shall immediately notify all or is not good at time of deposit
rails arad to Econor Holds	on unit onetts any paragraph or the er Within 3 Days after mutual execution	s Agreement to which cactow	Lynder is restrocionise andir de
25. REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S E A. Any clause added by the refundable) for failure of the clause independents B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: demages, the deposit act extremely difficult to estate this Agreement. Release carbitration award. AT Tilly	PREACH OF CONTRACT: e Parties specifying a remedy (such if Buyer to complete the purchase in y satisfies the statutory liquidated o if Buyer falls to complete this purch ually paid. Buyer and Seller agree tha clich the amount of damages that woul of funds will require mutual, Signed rel- IE OF ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT B ICORPORATING THE INCREASED DE	as release or forfeiture of dep violation of this Agreement's lamages requirements set fort iso because of Buyer's default, I this amount is a reasonable st d actually be suffered by Seller in the actually be suffered by Seller in the AND SELLER SHALL SI POSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAG	shall be deemed invalid unless h in the Givil Code. Seller shall retain, as liquidated am given that it is impractical or the event Buyer were to breach er and Seller, judicial decision or GN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED ES (C.A.R.FORM RID).
	Buyer's Initials/	Selfer	's Initials/
before resorting to arbitration any other mediation provided Breker(s), who, in writing, the Broker. Mediation fees, apolles, any Parly (I) commod an action, refuses to me they would observise be at THE / RBITRATION PROVIDED THE ARBITRATION OF DISPITATION OF THE MATTE NEUTRAL ARBITRATIC ANGHT POSSESS TO ASPACE BELOW YOU ATHORSE RIGHTS ARE SET USE TO SUBMITT COMPELLED TO ARBITRATION OF THE MATTERS INCL.	gree to me flate any dispute or claim aris in or court action through the C.A.R. Consider or service mutually agreed to by the Part agree to such mediation prior to, or will any, shall be divided equally among the ances an action without first attempting to diate after a request has been made, to valiable to that Party in any such action is infinal. Exclusions from the valiable to that Party in any such action is infinal. The Parties agree that an ement or any resulting transactioning arbitration. The Parties inding arbitration arbitration prior the Broker. The arbitration shall be use. Judgment upon the award of the arbitration agreement to this arbitration agreement are sp. LING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOUR INCLUDED IN THE ARBITRATION AFTER ARBITRATION AFTER ARBITRATION PROVISION UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOIN UNDERSTAND THE FOR	tumer Mediation Center (www. contest. The Parties also agree to mediation a reasonable time after, the e Parties involved. If, for any disputoresolve the matter through mediaten that Party shall not be entitled in that Party shall not be entitled in THIS MEDIATION PROVISION als mediation agreement are specified in agreement are specified in a retired judige or just also agree to arbitrate an or to, or within a reasonabilities a retired judige or just noe, unless the parties must be a retired judige or just noe, unless the parties must be arbitrate shall be governed edified in paragraph 25C. OU ARE AGREEING TO HAITRATION OF DISPUTES' I IA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVIN A GOURT OR JURY TRIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVER' E 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' IN A COUNTARY." NG AND AGREE TO SUBMIT OF THE CALIFORNIA COUNTES' PROVISION TO I	issumermediation.org) or through diate any disputes or claims with dispute or claim is presented to te or claim to which this paragraph alicn, or (ii) before commencement of the recover attorney fees, even if it APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT cliffed in paragraph 260, or equity arising between urough mediation, shall be urough mediation, shall be urough mediation, shall be time after, the dispute or ice, or an attorney with at itually agree to a different Code of Civil Procedure, with Title 9 of Part 3 of the be entered into any court by the Federal Arbitration VE ANY DISPUTE ARISING PROVISION DECIDED BY TING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU AL. BY INITIALING IN THE Y AND APPEAL, UNLESS JTES' PROVISION, IF YOU DVISION, YOU MAY BE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. T DISPUTES ARISING OUT NEUTRAL AREITRATION."
Buyer's Initials U-6)(OPA REVISED 12/16 (PAGE 8 OF 11)	***************************************	Sellers Initials (See as a see
CPA REVISED 12/18 (PAGE 8 OF 11)	•		September 1 S. Autocommunication and Communication &

GOMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA PAGE 8 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogis 1897C Fileson Mile Road Freesin Michigan 46028 http://doi.org/10.1012/cpm

7544 Industry Ave

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 14 of 23

Policy My Acidescs: That instituted if Any Los Angeles. 1999/1. 2. ADDITIONAL INSTITUTION AND ARBOYNATION FERRISS. 2. ADDITIONAL INSTITUTION AND ARBOYNATION FERRISS. 3. INSTITUTIONAL INSTITUTION AND ARBOYNATION FERRISS. 3. INSTITUTION OF A CHARLES AND ARBOYNATION AND ARBOYNATION AND ARBOYNATION OF A CHARLES AND ARBOYNATION OF ARBOYNATION OF ARBOYNATION OF A CHARLES AND ARBOYNATION OF A CHARLES AND ARBOYNATION OF ARBOYNATION O			
(f) EMCLISIONS: The following methers are electeded from mediation and arbitration: (f) is justical or rem-judicide from action of proceedings to enforce as doed of two, junctification or incidiations to incident and folial Code \$2826 f. (fi) fau undantial detains notion; and (fil) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of probate, assald adapte or sanktrypt quant. (2) FRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a worker nor violation of the material control of the process of			Date: July 21, 2017
Witting, Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed at party to the Agreement. 27. RELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS in Rocker of not guarantee the performance of any vendors, surprise product providen ("Providens"), whicher referred by Broker or assisted by Buyer, Soller or other general. Buyer and Sciller may solect ANY Providens of their count choosing. 28. MAR, TRPLE LISTING SERVICESPROPERTY DATA BYSTEM: It Broker is a periodent of a Multiple Listing Service ("MLS") or Property Deth System ("PDCS"), Stroker is administed to provide the many participation of the Supplement of the Multiple Listing Service ("MLS") or Property Deth System ("PDCS"), Stroker is administed to provide a subministed to use the information on terms approved by the MLS or PDCs. 29. ARTONINE PRESS: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Duyer and Geber resings at unit of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Soller, second as provided in prograph 206. 29. ARTONINE PRESS: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Duyer and Geber resings and of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Soller, second as provided in prograph 206. 29. ARSIGNATION: They are highly a surprise of Soller, second as a provident from the non-prevailing Buyer or Soller, second as provident in prograph 206. 29. ARSIGNATION: They are highly a surprise of Soller, second as a supprise and sollers are provident from the surprise provident from the surprise surprise provident from the surprise surprise surprise and sollers. Sollers are supprised to provide the provident from the surprise provident from the surprised from th		 EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from my foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed or defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; probate, small claims or bankruptcy court. FRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not con aroltration provisions: (i) the filling of a court action to present to enable the recording of a notice of pending action other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filling of a mechanic's lie 	of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract a and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a netitute a walver nor violation of the mediation anserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, one.
28. MILTIPLE LISTING SERVICE/PROPERTY DATA SYSTEM! If Drover is a perilogized of a Shidiple Listing Genilor (PMLS) or Property Data System (PDS). Brokers is standards for sport size MLS or PDS a pending sake and upon Close of Escriving. His shid Size or PDS. A pending sake and upon Close of Escriving His shid. Size or PDS a pending sake and upon Close of Statem (Asset) and the published and deservinished to persons and shidips cultivative discovery and Statement and Stateme	٠	writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration 27. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or	shalf not be deemed a party to the Agreement. performance of any vendors, service or product provider
28. ATTOKNEY FEES: In any action, processing, or entitration between Buyer and Seller anising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer of Seller, accept as provided in prangraph 26A. 30. ASSIGNATION TRAYS THE SELL TO A STATE AND A		28. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVIGE/PROPERTY DATA SYSTEM: If Broker is a per System ("PDS"), Broker is authorized to report to the MLS or PDS a pending sa	ale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the terms of this transaction to
31. BUSCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns, except as otherwise provided herein. 32. ENVIRCHMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Seller acknowledge; (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose itability upon existing and former owers and users of real property, in applicable educations, for cartain legislatively defined environmentally hazardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) heafhave made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation offlor, and risks posed by, environmentally hezardous substances; is any, located on or potentially affecting the Property, and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation offlor, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances; after any, located on or potentially affecting the Property, and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation offlor, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, and substances, and the existence testing, discovery, location and evaluation offlor, and risks posed by the existence and the existence testing, discovery, location and evaluation offlor, and risks posed by the existence of the existence of the existence testing, discovery, location and evaluation offlor, and risks posed by and the existence of the existen		 ATTO-NEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer ar Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys fees and costs from the non-previous. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest in this of Seller. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld unless otherwise 	nd Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or ailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 26A. s Agreement without first having obtained the written consent a greed in writing. Any total or partial assignment shall no
iliability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicability or certain tegristatively defined environmentally hazardous subtances; (II) Broker(s) hea/have made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation offor, and risks possed by, environmentally hezardous substances. If any, located on or potentially affecting the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation offor, and risks possed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property. 33. AMERICANA WITH DISABILITIES ACT: The Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities. The ADA affects almost all commercial facilities and public accommodations. The ADA can require, among other things, that busings be made readily accessible to the disabled. Different requirements apply to new construction, attentions to existing buildiving, and permoval of barriers in existing buildigs. Compliance with the ADA may require significant costs. Monetary and injunctive remedies may be incurred if the Property is not in compliance. A real estate broker does not have the technical expertise to determine whether a building is in compliance with ADA requirements, or to advise a principal on those requirements. Buyer and Seller are advised to contact an attorney, contractor, architect, engineer or other qualified professional of Buyer's or Seller's own choosing to determine to what degree, if any, its ADA impacts that principal or this transaction. 34. COPIES: Seller and Buyer each represent fact Captes of all reports, documents, culticates, approvals and their documents that are furnished to the other are true, correct and unablesed Copies of the original documents, citificates, approvals and their documents for incorporated to the furnishing party. 35. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Propert		 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall be binding upon respective successors and assigns, except es otherwise provided herein. 	, and inure to the benefit of, Buyer and Seller and their
33. AMERICANS WITH DISABLITIES ACT: The Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA*) prohibits discrimination against individuals with disabilities. The ADA affects eliment at a control of an an amount of parties in existing buildings, and removal of barriers in existing buildings, and removal of barriers in existing buildings. Compliance with the ADA may require significant costs. Monetary and injunctive remedies may be incurred if the Property is not in compliance, a real estate broker does not have the technical expertise to determine whether is building is in compliance with ADA requirements, or to advise at principal on those requirements. Buyer and Seller are advised to cointact an attorney, contractor, architect, engineer or other qualified professional of Buyer's or Seller's own choosing to determine to what degree, if any, the ADA in pacts that principal or this transaction. 34. COPIES: Seller and Buyer each represent final copies of the original documents, certificates, approvals and other documents that are turnished to the other are true, correct and unaltered Copies of the original documents, certificates, approvals and other documents that are turnished to the other are true, correct and unaltered Copies of the original documents, the originals are in the possession of the furnishing party. 35. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with tederal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws. 36. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the state of California. 37. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if a counter offer or addendum. If at least one tip of all parties or if incorporated by mittual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one tip of the parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement if an ounter offer is reached. Seller has the right to contin		liability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, the environmentally hazardous substances; (II) Broker(s) has/have made not be used to this transaction or to Buyer or to Seller, except as otherwise indicate representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery and the existence and legal experts concerning the existence and properties of the existence and the existence and the existence are properties.	In applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined a representation concerning the applicability of any such ated in this Agreement, (iii) Broker(s) has/have made not devaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally only; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consultately, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by ecting the Property.
34. COPIES: Seller and Buyer each represent that Copies of all reports, documents, certificates, approvels and other documents that are furnished to the other are true, correct and unablated Copies of the original documents, if the originals are in the possession of the furnishing party. 35. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws. 36. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the state of Celifornia. 37. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for selle and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the continuation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing. 38. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement, its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise spe		33. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: The Americans With Disabilities and public according to that buildings be made readily accessible to the disabled. Different required buildings, and removal of barriers in existing buildings. Compliance with the remodies may be incurred if the Property is not in compliance. A real estate whether a building is in compliance with ADA requirements, or to advise advised to contact an afformey, contractor, architect, engineer or other quare.	Act ("ADA") prohibits discrimination against individuals with commodations. The ADA can require, among other things, rements apply to new construction, alterations to existing ADA may require significant costs. Monetary and injunctive broker does not have the technical expertise to determine a principal on those requirements. Buyer and Seller are alified professional of Ruwer's or Seller's rawn choosing to
36. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the state of Celifornia. 37. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph of the entitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the configuration of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing. 38. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement, its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Euger and Seller. A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding agre		34. COPIES: Seller and Buyer each represent that Copies of all reports, documents, to the other are true, correct and unaltered Copies of the original documents, if the 35. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance will be considered.	certificates, approvals and other documents that are furnished e originals are in the possession of the furnishing party th federal, state and local anti-discrimination I aws
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (CPA PAGE 9 OF 14)	200	 GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of the 37. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase liquidated damages paragraph or the erbitration of disputes paragraph is in incorporated by mutual agreement in a counter offer or addendum. If a required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to off any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowled confirmation of agency relationships, if this offer is accepted and Buyer payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the incorporated in this Agreement, its terms are intended by the Parties of Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement. A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in accordance." "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers and any agreement between the Parties. Addender are incorporated only when States. 	state of California. the Property on the above terms and conditions. The incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is fer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at ledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the r subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be a same writing. The essence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be t shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in rement nor any provision in it may be extended, over and Seller. Incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding oned by all Parties.
		PA REVISED 12/16 (PAGE 8 OF 11) COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEM	PENT (CPA PAGE 9 OF 11)

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 15 of 23

Property Address: 7744 Industrial Ave, Los Angeles, 90660 C. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form rethe parties.	Date: July 21, 2017 ferenced or another comparable form agreed to by
 O. "Chap Of Escrow" or "COE" means the date the grant deed, or other evil. E. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy. NCR, facsimile are 	nd electronic
F. "Days" means calendar days. Howaver, after Acceptance, the last Day is (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal G. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59 PM	holiday and shall instead be the next Day, occurrence of the event specified, not counting the lon the final day.
 H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur. I. "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in w 	occurrence of the event specified, not counting the
receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that p Brokers on page 11, regardless of the method used (i.e., messenger, mail, J. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an	principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate
Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by eith this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other Party. K. "Law" means any law, code; statute, crainance, regulation, rule or order, v	her Party to modify or alter the content or integrity of
ferveral legislative, judicial or executive pony or agency. L. "I'epairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replace provided for under this Agreement.	
M. "Signed" means either a hendwritten or electronic signature on an original 40. AUTHORITY: Any person or persons signing this Agreement represent(s) that a person's principal, and that the designated Buyer and Seller has full authority to e Agreement, and the completion of the obligations pursuant to this contract, doe Organization, By Laws, Operating Agreement, Partnership Agreement or other door 41. EXPIRATION OF OFFER: This offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposit Signed by Seller and a Copy of the Signed offer is personally received by Buyern is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day after this offer is signed.)	such person has full power and authority to bind that noter into and perform this Agreement. Entering into this is not violate any Articles of Incorporation, Articles of ument governing the activity of either Buyer or Seller, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless the offer is very or by
One or more Buyers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD-B) for additional	I not for him/herself as an individual. See attached
DateBUTER	
Print name) Woosok Che	
DateSUYER	
Prince 1881	
Additions: Signature Addendum etteched (C.A.R. Form ASA).	entre de la trans a que en reconstruence que que ante productivo de la companya del la companya de la compa
42. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: Seller warrans that Seller is the owner of the Prop Seller accepts the above offer and acrees to sell the Property on the above confirmation of agency relationships. Seller has read and acknowledges rec Broker to Deliver a Signed Copy to Buyer.	e terms and conditions, and agrees to the above eight of a Copy of this Agreement, and authorizes
(If checked) SELLER'S ACCEPTANCE IS SUBJECT TO ATTACHED COUNT	ER OFFER (C.A.R. Form SCO or SMGO) DATED:
One or more Sellers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSP S) for addition	not for him/herself as an individual. See attached nal terms.
DateSELLER	Other the control of
Print nz.vo) VUDV E. Alfan Chang	
PART 1 470 Commence and the control of the control	descriptions are and distributed from the first principles of the control of the
_Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).	
(Initials) (Do not initial if making a counter offer.) CONFIRMATION OF A personally received by Buyer or Buyer's authorized agent on (date) [AMI PM. A binding Agreement is created when a Copy of Buyer or Buyer's authorized agent whether or not conficentimetion is not legally required in order to create a binding the date that Confirmation of Acceptance has occurred.	Signed Acceptance is personally received by
PA REVISED 13/16 (PAGE 10 OF 11) COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PURCHASE AGREEMENT	(CPA PAGE 10 OF 11)

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 16 of 23

Property Adds	ss: 7744 Industrial Av	<u>, Las Angeles , 90660</u>) at s.: <u>////x.2720</u>	17
11.666.11	MINUS IN SOCIETY			and the second s		munication of the forest was
A. Real Esta B. Agency i C. If specified	∌lationships are confirr ∃ in paragraph 3A(2), Ag	es to the Agreement be ned as viated in paragra ent who, submitted the off PNSATION: Listing Bro	er for Buyer acknowle	adges receipt of de	posit (Selling Firm) s	nd Cooperating
D. COOPERI Broker ag is a Partio are not bo	ATING BROKER COMP rees to accept, out of Lis pant of the MLS in which bin Participants of the M	PENSATION: Listing Bro- ting Ercker's proceeds in the Traperty is offered LS, or a reciprocal MLS eamont (C.A.R. Form GB required or that an exem	i escrow, the amount of or sale or a recipro in which the Prope O), Declaration of U	specified in the Model MLS of Listing	LS, provided Cod Broker and Cod ale. Then compare	perating Broker Seation must be
				0	alBRE Lic. ₽ <u>0201</u>	5471
By	oker (Selling čim) <u>Pacifi</u>	Rob Schull	z CalBRE Lie. # 01216	The Contract of the Contract o	978 878	
By			CalBRE Lic. #	to the second se	10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	
Telephone		Pax 73 Robert	And Asset	11 4 5	WORE US # 072	XXIII
By	Tues (Freduit Chin)	Jorge Gardi	Calebe Us # 620	7 977.72- 0	: 2 4 -53	
By	1-8 v. Vanie	e Uul.	City Zer	<u> </u>	ate (* 🌽 - Zib 🔾	7075
Telephone	73-570-018	⊈ax province and accommodate	E-mail_∑	2/1/27072		
<u> </u>			ver ver ver			
ESCROW HO	LDER ACKNOWLEDGI	ZENT			engingerioren errennen errenn err	·
Escrow Holder	ecknowledges receipt of e o mbers	Copy of this Agreement. (if a				
	3 x 4 x 8 x 41 = 222 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 1	Squars sind 8 sins of Escrow Holder's ger	egrees to act as escro	w Holder subject to	paragraph 24 of th	le Agreement, any
	Secretary and the contract of			The second second second second	lian Su	
Escrow Heid of	is advised that the date of C	onlirmali > i of Acceptance o	n ins Agreement as bel	ween pulyer 61% 366		
				_Escow# Data		
ByAddress						
Phone/Fax/E-ma	all	ηb e r &				
☐ Department o	f Business Oversight. 🗌 De	partraent of Insurance, 🗍 B	tureau of Real Estate.			
				and the second s		
PRESENTATION	ON OF OFFER: (Broker presented this	offer to Seller on		(date).
	Broker or	Designes Initials				
					7 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
REJECTION O) No counter offer is l	being made. This offe	r was rejected by	Severon	(491ch)
	Seller's Initia	16				
	77 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7					
- Buyers Indian	the i			Seliera indiais (JA-11	
62018, California /	asociation of REALTORS of Inc		Felo 17 U.S. Code (familia	alia yang manasa di c	yangan, organisansansansansansansansansansansansansans	STATUTE OF THE RES
THIS FORM PAS	or by photocopy machine or ring BEEN APPROVED BY THE C	rother cleans, including tecsima Attendation, against a time of	e or computanized formats or creat through an a Bar	NO DEPOSESTATION	o kaneas no i	HE CONTRACTOR STATE
TRANSACTION	ENOUDESIRS LEGAL OR TA	SEZUERI THANSACTION A CADMOS DONGHETAN ADDI	REAL ESTATE BRUNES PRODUKTE BUSINESSON	(15 IME reference a		C CO HEAR SOLMS
the user as e real	TORO, REALTORS to a resis	forair furdiigh an agreement w area colle tive membership me	the as alternative to the state of		CONTRACTOR OF	of inferences to make On the Republican
See Full	drand Dismisured by:					
	MATERUSINESS SERVICES Bry of the CALIFORNIA #580	MATICIA OF PAIN TOOKS	Reviews Brokers	Kiti YDddines		
The same of the sa	h Virol Avenue Los Angeles, (2/16 (FAGE 11 DF 11)	Jailloviia 96 320	(1777)			Land
	QCM.WERG	IAL PROFERTY PURC	HASE AGREEMEN	f (CPA PAGE 15	OF 11)	
	Plantice which	Forms by Ein. Jax 15000 Friednis	s Roba Frank Ministral (1	. A. W.		die w
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH				5	
					The state of the s	
	NEW CONTROL OF THE CO	A Committee of the Comm	an europea secondo de la companya d	V 120 . 1981	22/10/15/06/15	

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declaration Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 17 of 23



ELLYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BIA, Revised 11/14)

Property Address: 7744 Industrial Ave. Los Angeles , 90660		('Property').
1. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical	condition of the land and improvements being pu	rchased is not
quarantoed by either Seller or Brokers. You have an effirmative duly t	o exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, inclu	ding discovery
of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and	d the investigation and verification of information and	l facts that you
know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. A gen	neral physical inspection typically does not cover all	aspects of the

Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further Investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.

2. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot devise you on many items, such as those listed below. If Broker gives you referrals to professionals; Broker does not guarantee their performance.

3 YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING, IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.

A. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, IT'S SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof (condition, age, leaks, useful ife), plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa (cracks, feaks, operation), other structural and nonstructural systems and components, fixtures; built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property

B. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, SOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and carnot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries.

C. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms.

D. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainuble.

E. WATER AND UTILITIES, WELL EVSTEMS AND COMPONENTS; WASTE DISPOSAL. Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components. The type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to sewer, and applicable fees.

F. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZAROS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to asbestos, lead-based paint and oltiel lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water. hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including moid (airborne, loxlo or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants)

G. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to carthquake/selsmic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood

H. FIRE, LAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the finiperty in a seismic, flood or fire nazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the svallability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies.

BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size.

RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some clies and countles impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupents, and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Descholt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements

K. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and ideal Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, saif-latening mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as

various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property.

L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS: PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including scipals, law enforcement, crime statistics, registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability. adequacy and cost of internat connections or other technology services and installations, commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or oder from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents of Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

By signing below, Buyers acknowledge that they have read, understand, accept and have received a Copy of this Advisory.

Buyers are encouraged to read it cerefully.

: cye:	tankai.

AS 1801.2004, CANNON ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS OF THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS ICAR). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE FRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL, Pulsished and Evetributed Inc.

REAL ESTATE HUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORSS 125 South Virol Avenue, Los Angeles, Cellfords (0020) BIA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

Reviewed by

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA PAGE 1 OF 1)



POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER - DISCLOSURE AND CONSENT

(C.A.R. Form PRBS, 11/14)

A real estate broker (Broker), whether a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship, may represent more than one buyer or seller. This multiple representation can occur through an individual licensed as a proker or salesperson or through different Individual broker's or salespersons (associate licensees) acting under the Broker's license. The associate licensees may be working out of the same or different office locations.

Multiple Ruyers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may be working with many prospective buyers at the same time. These prospective buyers may have an interest in, and make offers on, the same properties. Some of these properties may be listed with Broker and some may not. Broker will not limit or restrict any particular buyer from making an offer on any particular property whether or not Broker represents other buyers interested in the same property.

Multiple Sellers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may have listings on many properties at the same time. As a result, Broker will attempt to find buyers for each of those listed properties. Some listed properties may appeal to the same prospective buyers. Some proporties may attract more prospective buyers than others. Some of these prospective buyers may be represented by Broker and some may not. Broker will market all listed properties to all prospective buyers whether or not Broker has another or other listed properties that may appeal to the same prospective buyers.

Dual Agency: If Seller is represented by Broker, Seller acknowledges that broker may represent prospective buyers of Seller's property and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both seller and buyer in that transaction. If Buyer is represented by Broker, buyer acknowledges that Broker may represent sellers of property that Buyer is interested in acquiring and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both buyer and seller with regard to that property.

In the event of dual agency, seller and buyer agree that: (a) Broker, without the prior Written consent of the Buyer, will not disclose to seller that the Buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offered price; (b) Broker, without the prior written consent of the seller, will not disclose to the buyer that seller is willing to sell property at a price less than the listing price: and (c) directhan as set forth in (a) and (b) above, a dual agent is obligated to disclose known facts materially affecting the value or castrability of the property to both parties.

Offers not necessarily confidential: Boyer is advised that seller or listing agent may disclose the existence, terms, or conditions of buyers offer unless all parties and their agent have signed a written confidentiality agreement. Whether any such information is actually disclosed depends on many factors, such as current market conditions, the prevailing practice in the real estate community, the listing agent's marketing strategy and the instructions of the seller.

Buyer and seller understand that Broker may represent more than one buyer or more than one seller and even both buyer and seller on the same transaction and consents to such relationships.

Seller and/or Buyer acknowledges reading and understanding this Possible Representation of More Than One Buyer or Saller - Disclosure and Consont and agrees to the agency possibilities disclosed.

Seiler Date Buger Woosok Cha Date Buyer Date Real Estate Broker (Firm) CalBRE Light Date	
BW/8F	zazanen pi
Real Estate Broker (Errm) CalBRE Lio # Date	SSS CONTRACTOR
	Laineagailte
ay CalBRE Lick Date	eques or in it.
Jorge Garcia	
Real Estate Broker (Firm) Pacific Realty CalBRE Lic # 02015471 Date	·www.
Ey CalBRE Lic # 01218743 Date	***************************************
Rob Schultz	

@ 2018, California Association of REALTORSS, Inc. United States copyright law (Tibe 17 U.S. Code) forbids the uninstruction die or any potion increo, by photocopy machine or any odist machine transmise or computerized formets.

THIS FORM ILLS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSS (C.A.R.), NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY. OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS, IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made dystable to seel estate professionals through alvegreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORSS. It is not intended to identify the user as a RCALTORS. REALTORS is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by manuscus of the MATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS & quito subscribe to its Code of Effice.

Marketon Williams

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. s subsidiary of the Carifornia Association of ATALTORS & 526 South Virgil Avenue, Les Angeles, Caldernia 97020

Date Reviewed by



PRBS 11.14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER (PRBS PAGE 1 OF 1)

X	60000000000000000000000000000000000000	0.4400000000000000000000000000000000000	1.750,00000		AND COMPONE		0800000000
	10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10		0.000		09992460	20120	2000000
	N. 18000	CONTRACTOR \$10	Na (300 240)		20400 HA	0.6883999	~0.000
	7. Y			Y Yn	250 800	\$ 20 CO	New Year
	3		$\alpha \ldots$	(1 × 1**	(I H	A I	8
4	35 1.		100			A 4.04	A 200
	27		2000		M. 00130		#234 COM
97 700		2000		100			Service Control
60 at 100 at			3 11 1		30.00		Pal
					27 No. 26 CO.		100
1000 x x 25	~		300 322	900000000000000000000000000000000000000		A-45 (4)	Selvanii.
	400		2 71	17 A	LT	170 100	
	e - 2000	5000 A 74 A 5	100mm 2 h. N.			1 1 12	A. C. MA.
********	40000		3000000				A 40 (1) 1.
			**********	1,g0 5 0000000	CC 90076 B V CC	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$4000000013.5c

ADDENDUM

			C														

The closes of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The closes of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The closes of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The closes of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The close of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The close of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The close of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. Selection of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. The close of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. Selectionation of the property is able to the clear title to buyor. The close of this transaction is subject to solitar being able to deliver Clear titlle to buyor. Selectionation of the ten holders. BuyerTenant Was Set Che EliverTanant Selectionation Date Place Of the selection of the clear title to buyor. Selectionation of the selection of the clear title to buyor. Selectionation of the selection of the clear title to buyor. Selectionation of the selection of the clear title to buyor the clear title title title to buyor the clear title title title title to buyor the clear title tit	W CI KEAL	. U ICS =(GA	I.R. Porm ADM, Ri	ivised 12/15)		No. <u>7</u>	
In which William State	to reached). Without Comme	nercial and Decident	risciosure atalem	nade a part of the ent (Note: An a Agreement	menament to the	TDS may give ti	isidential Leas 18 Buyer a rigi
The Acregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge recipit of a copy of this document. The gloss of this transaction is subject to yetter being able to deliver Clear little to boyer. 3. The gloss of this transaction is subject to yetter being able to deliver Clear little to boyer. 3. The gloss of this transaction is subject to yetter being able to deliver Clear little to boyer. 3. The gloss of this transaction is subject to yetter being able to deliver Clear little to boyer. 3. The gloss of this transaction is subject to yetter being able to deliver Clear little to boyer. 4. Seller/Landord Date Date Seller/Landord	CO.T14	, sar property r			7744 Indu <u>st</u>	<u>γΑν </u>	
Light grapher of the property of the property is a mote holder and is aware the close of escrew may need court authorization om repard to terms and conditions in the sondition of the property is a mote holder and is aware the close of escrew may need court authorization om repard to terms and conditions in relation to other lies holders, and is aware the close of escrew may need court authorization om repard to terms and conditions in relation to other lies holders. 3. The close of this transaction is subject to seller being able to deliver Clear little to heaver. 3. The close of this transaction is subject to seller being able to deliver Clear little to heaver. 5. Seller/Landord Lagrangian and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document. Date Seller/Landord Lagrangian and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document. Seller/Landord Lagrangian and copy of this document. Seller/Landord Lagr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	₩/o	Sok Cha	2/(4)	િ	referred to us /	'Buser'i'
1. property to be sold in "AS IS" condition, buyer is advised to hire professional property inspector to satisfy himself as to the scandillon of the property. 2. Situyer is a note holder and is every the close of escrew may need court authorisation om reserve to terms and conditions in station to other lies holder. 3. The close of this transaction is subject to weller being able to deliver Clear tittle to buyer. 3. The close of this transaction is subject to weller being able to deliver Clear tittle to buyer. Date	end				Js re	ferred to as ("S	nente i uzyuci "trolluna Niëlle
This close of this transaction is subject to seller being able to deliver Clear tittle to Juyer. This toregoing terms and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge recalpt of a copy of this document. Date Date Seller/Landlord Seller/Landlord Wab Sok Che Seller/Landlord Seller/Landlord Juen Alfary Seller/Landlord Figure Top May 8 8EW APPROVED by 1HE CALE CONNA ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) No termical person CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) No termical person CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) No termical person CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) No termical person CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) No termical person CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE INFECTION ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE (C.A.R.) NO TERMICAL PERSON CALE IN TERMICAL PERSON CALE IN TERMICAL P	1-property to be sold in * A the condition of the propert	S IS * condition buve	a de la companya de	ire professions	推荐证据 计二十分编数		TO A SECURE AND A PROPERTY.
The foregoing lernts and conditions are hereby agreed to, and the undersigned acknowledge receipt of a copy of this document. Date Date Date Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Juer/ Alfery Alfery Seller/Landlord Juer/ Alfery Seller/Landlord Juer/ Alfery Seller/Landlord Juer/ Alfery Seller/Landlord Juer/ Alfery Juer/	2-Eluyer is a note holder en relation to other lien holder	I is awary the close of	l escrow may no	ed court eutho	rizetlon om rene	rd to terms end	conditions in
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	3.The close of this transact	lon is subject to weller	r baing able to d	eliver Clear titt.	le to buyer.		
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	7 (4) 2 (4) (1) (1)						
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	The second secon						
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La				4.5			
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La							
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La				•			<i></i>
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	E Para Pilan Para Para Para Para Para Para Para Pa	weeken and the second s					
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	The second secon						
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	Assessment of the second						
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	A CARLO CONTROL CONTRO			Yangan and American			
Buyer/Tenant Seller/Landlord Seller/La	@///	ditions are hereby agree	d to, and the und		viedge receipt of a	copy of this docu	ment.
BUYET/Tenant 5 siler/Landlord 5 siler/Landlord	Vale 37 (*)	/ /)	
BUYER/Tenant Seller/Landlord Discretion Association of RVALTORSE, Inc. United States copyright law (Tills 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any pention thereof, by photocopy machine or any phier means, including (acsimile or computertized formats. This is promited by the CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSE (C.A.R.), NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS IPONN HAS SEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE BROKERS IN YOUR DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORSE is in not intended to identify the loans in a REALTORSE, REALTORSE is registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSE is a subscribe to its Code of Elbics. Published and Distributed by: Published and Distributed by: Published and Distributed by: Published First 15 (PAGE 1 OF 1) ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1) Broke 11 (154-115) First 15 (PAGE 1 OF 1) Distributed to the publish of the California Association of REALTORSE in the California Association of REALTOR	Buyer/Tenant	45		Seller/Landion	Control of the second s		
De 1995-2015, California Association of REALTORSIO, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unsuthorized distribution, display and reproduction of the form, or any period in the rest, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computantized formats. THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSIO (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL ON TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IN THE PERSON QUALIFORM ASSOCIATION OF REALTORISE TO BUSINESSIONAL APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTION OF REALTORS IN INC. PROBABILIST OF THE PERSON QUALIFORM OF THE PERSON OF	Waa Sak Chi				Juan Allary		
THE FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. TRANSACTIONS IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. THE NAME OF YOUR PROFESSIONAL TRANSACTION OF REALTORS® IS NOT THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE BUSINESS OF THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Substitute of the Code of ENIAS. PUBBLISHED AND DISTRICTED ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® SUBSTITUTE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Substitute of the Code of ENIAS. PUBBLISHED AND PAGE 1 OF 1) ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1) PROFESSIONAL TO APPROVE THE CALIFORNIA SECRETARY AND THE CALIF	Buyer/Tenant	Man	≥<	Seller/Landlors	1 <u>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</u>	<u> </u>	
THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. THANSACTIONS IS YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. THE BOTH IS THIS REPORT OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSON OF REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the both is made available to real state professionals through an agreement with or professional from the California Association of REALTORS® as REALTORS®. REALTORS® Is not intended to identify the both is represented to the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® as REALTORS®. PROBLEMED and DISLIDUARE BY CARROLLE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. PROBLEMED AND DISLIPATION OF THE ACCURATION OF THE ACCU		7			" / " /		
THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY THIS PORM HAS BEEN APPROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. THANSACTIONS IS YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. THE BOTH IS THIS REPORT OF THE PERSON OF THE PERSON OF REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the both is made available to real state professionals through an agreement with or professional from the California Association of REALTORS® as REALTORS®. REALTORS® Is not intended to identify the both is represented to the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® as REALTORS®. PROBLEMED and DISLIDUARE BY CARROLLE ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. PROBLEMED AND DISLIPATION OF THE ACCURATION OF THE ACCU		//		42110 5.4.16.	hida iba maniinodyad	Halisharina disalina ana	t passacker(cardinace rul
THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION OF REALTORSE IS INC. This form is ready excitable to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORSE IN ACCURACY OF THE ALTORSE IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE BLISTNESS SERVICES, INC. PUBLISHED AND DISTRIBUTED ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSE PROBABILITY OF THE CALIFORNIA PROCESS OF THE ALTORSE ADM REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 1) PROCESS SOUTH VIOLATION OF THE ALTORSE O							
TRANSACTIONS IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE; CONSULT IN a greenment with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORSE is in not intended to Identify This form is made available to real astate professionals through an agreenment with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORSE is the Last as a REALTORSE is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORSE with subjectible to its Code of Ethics. Published and Distributed by: REAL ERTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subjectible to 6 the California Association of REALTORSE a subjectible to 6 the California Association of REALTORSE a subjectible to 7 the California Association of REALTORSE Sold South Virgil Averus, Los Angeles, California 10070 ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1) Phone: 11755-115 Fex: 11769-119 United	THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED) BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSO	KACTION OF REAL IS	TATE BROKER IS	THE PERSON QUAL	MADE AS TO THE D FIED TO ADVISE ON	REAL ESTATE
They form is made available to real active professionals involved an approximate which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL TORSE THE STATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published and Distributed by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Published by: REAL ENTATE BUSINESS SERVICES S	TRANSACTIONS IF YOU DESIRE L	edal or tax advice, cons	INTI WAY ALLIANI INI	Anna form the Calif	onle Assumbtion of RE	ALTOROGE It is not into	ended to Identify
String subscribe to the Code of ENIce. Purplayed and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BLISHNESS SERVICES, INC.	This form is made available to real at	tale professionals through an a en la a renistaved collective me	agreement with or plin miterable mark which i	may be used only by	members of the NATIC	NAL ASSOCIATION O	F REALTORS
REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. # Substitutely of the Cettornie Association of REALTORS® # Substitutely of the Cettornie Association of REALTORS® ###################################	who publication to its Code of EUNcs.						
Reviewed by	Published and Distributed by	CERVICES INC.	AP.				(三)
ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1) ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1) Phone 1U 159-105 Fee: 1U 169-105	a submidiary of the California	Association of REALTORS®	Re	viewed by Dat	•		Assimomas Active perman
ADDENDUM (ADM PAGE 1 OF 1) Phone 113 769-8998 Uselled			لللا	-			
Phone: 117 765-8195 Fax: 117 745-8195	MAN KEAIDED IN ID LEADE	AD	DENDUM (ADM I	AGE 1 OF 1)			1) what
	2 & 2 Sectors and Alembir (1)3 Visite Me			Phon		Fax: 113 7 69 Mays	UMPERA

Case 2:17-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 20 of 23

DECLARATION OF JORGE GARCIA

I, Jorge Garcia, declare:

- 1. I am over 18 years of age and as a licensed real estate broker represent the Debtor, Juan E. Alfaro, in marketing and sales efforts for his real property at 7744 Industry Ave., Pico Rivera, California (the "Property"). I know the facts in this declaration of my personal knowledge, so that if I were called as a witness I could and would testify competently as I do in this declaration.
- I am employed by J&J Broker & Associates, 1113 Venice Blvd., Los Angeles,
 California. My Firm's employment was approved by order entered on September 26, 2017.
- 3. My extensive marketing efforts resulted in many inquiries, requests for information, and oral expressions of interest in the Property.
- 4. The current executed offer to purchase the Property is for \$2,100,000.00. Attached and marked as Exhibit "A" to Mr. Alfaro's declaration, which is appended to the same motion as this declaration is a true and correct copy of the June 1, 2017 Purchase Agreement which I participated in negotiating on the Debtor's behalf.
- 5. I worked long hours over a few months, devoting my own and my brokerage's available resources, to obtain the offer described above, in order to ensure that the Property was thoroughly, continuously and carefully marketed, to as wide a market as possible, in order to obtain the highest and best price on the best terms possible.
- 6. Based on my years of professional experience and my months of familiarity with the Property and my efforts to market and sell the property, I believe the \$2.1 million price and the terms as set out in the current Purchase Agreement are in the best interest of the bankruptcy estate, representing a good price not likely to be exceeded in any significant way in current market condition.
- 7. I believe the \$2.1 million price is good, and probably the best we will obtain that is likely to close, especially since the proposed buyer also holds a lien against the Property and is willing to accept only \$500,000 in full and final satisfaction of his lien instead of the \$680,000 face amount.

14 15

13

16 17

18 19

20 21

22 23

24

25 26 27

28

The total amount of consensual and nonconsensual liens is less than the proposed 8. purchase amount of the Property because I already negotiated with all lienholders, though the senior lienholder has so far refused to accept less than the full balance of its claim. Immediately below is a chart listing the amounts that lienholders will accept in full satisfaction of their claims, except for Gloria Cheng, who has not consented yet:

T. J. J.	
Lienholder	Amount
	Creditor Will
	Accept
California Bank & Trust (subject	\$1,175,426.87
to revision)	
George Garza	\$25,000.00
Juan Selem Berron	\$25,000.00
Seafood Doctor, Inc.	\$25,000.00
California Factors & Finance, Inc.	\$20,000.00
Gloria Chang (In Dispute)	\$25,000.00
Tapia Brother (\$19,197.68 Claim)	\$5,000.00
Small Business Administration	\$0.00
(assignee of EDF Resource	
Capital, Inc.)	
East West Bank	\$0.00
Employment Development Dept.	\$0.00
Los Angeles County Tax Collector	\$57,464.89
Franchise Tax Board	\$1,829.79
Lien of Buyer (Woo Sok Cha)	\$500,000.00
with face amount of \$680,000	ŕ
Total to Lienholders	\$1,859,721.55
Broker's Commission	\$105,000.00
Total Lien Claims and	\$1,964,721.55
Commissions	, ,
Net Proceeds (Before Subtracting	\$135,278.45
Sale Costs)	,

9. Among other services:

- I inspected the Property carefully, noting its physical condition whether there A. were any issues, such as deferred maintenance of the Property, and estimating what prospective buyers might calculate as costs of maintaining or improving the Property;
- I evaluated the Property's amenities, its zoning, its proximity or distance В. from other infrastructure in Pico Rivera and the surrounding area, its state of repair and

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Case 217-bk-18357-BR Doc 46-4 Filed 10/05/17 Entered 10/05/17 18:22:35 Desc Exhibit Declarationf Juan Alfaro and Jorge Garcia Page 22 of 23

> maintenance needs, the income that it has generated in the past, and all conditions at and near the Property that could affect its value:

- C. I canvassed the Property's neighborhood and other properties in the vicinity, similar and dissimilar, as part of our efforts, after consultation with our client, Mr. Alfaro, to arrive at a fair price and a price that would attract good purchase offers;
- I compared the Property to others, again, to arrive at the right price that D. would maximize the Property's sale price, and we took affirmative steps to contact hundreds of persons and entities with information about the Property, using the internet and internal systems at the brokerage for disseminating information, as well as cold calling by telephone, among other methods for generating interest in the Property;
- E. I have gone to the Property in person with other real estate professionals representing prospective buyers and shown the Property and discussed possible sales:
- F. I was able to attract some very good offers for the Property, all of which I tried to move toward the close of escrow, and in many cases, we were able to negotiate and obtain removal of the buyer's contingencies; and
- G. Most of this work was my own personal efforts as experienced brokers. work whose duration I estimate to be several dozens of man-hours, hours that include my own work and the work of my partner on this deal as well as the work of several persons on staff at the brokerage whom we supervised and directed.
- 10. In light of all of our efforts and the professional experience that guided them, I believe that the Property's current market value is approximately the amount offered by the current prospective buyer, \$2.1 million, so that closing the transaction with the proposed buyer, Woo Sok Cha, is very likely to maximize the amount of money that can be obtained by the Debtor.
- I understand that the Debtor having filed a petition under Chapter 11 will seek 11. approval of the sale to the current buyer from the court, and that the court must also approve my compensation from the prospective sale and previously approved my employment.
- 12. To the best of my knowledge, neither J&J Brokers and Associates nor I have any connection with the Debtor or persons who may be employed by the Debtor; nor do I and my firm

have any connection with the Debtor's creditors, or any other party in interest, or their respective attorneys or accountants. I and my firm are disinterested persons within the meaning of 11 U.S.C. §101(14). Furthermore, I and my firm have no interest adverse to the Debtors or their estate in accordance with 11 U.S.C. §327. My firm and I are not creditors of the estate and were not owed any funds by the Debtor pre-petition.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on October 4, 2017.

Jørge Gardia

.

4